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LAKE COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

VARIATION APPLICATION

Owner(s): ______________________________________

Applicant(s): ______________________________________
(if other than owner)

Subject Present Zoning: ______________________________________
Property: Present Use: ______________________________________

Proposed Use: ______________________________________
PIN(s): ______________________________________
Address: ______________________________________

______________________________________

Legal description: ______________________________________
(__ see deed)

The following variation(s) are requested:

1. _____________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________

2. _____________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________

3. _____________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________

4.______________________________________________________________________________

Explain why this variation(s) is necessary:
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________

Section 151.113(B)(5)(a) of the Lake County UDO). 

Reduce the minimum lot size from 80,000 square feet to 40,095 square feet to allow for an accessory dwelling unit (seeking

The Applicant is proposing to build an accessory structure in an R-1 Zoning District which includes a garage with an accessory 
dwelling unit (ADU) for the owner's aging parent. The variances are necessary because the property does not meet the minimum 
lot size requirement of 80,000 for an ADU. Also, the accessory structure does not meet the rear and side yard minimum setback 
requirements for a main residence (even though it does meet those requirements for an accessory structure, such as a garage). 
Also, the accessory structure is +/- 64 square feet larger than permitted under the UDO, so a variance is required, even though the 
layout and appearance of the proposed accessory structure satisfy the spirit of the UDO which is to ensure that an accessory 
structures is subordinate to the main residence.

relief from Section 151.113 (D)  of the Lake County UDO)

Reduce the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 13 feet to allow for the construction of an accessory dwelling unit (seeking

relief from Section 151.125(1) of the Lake County UDO).

Reduce the side yard setback from 13 feet to 8 feet and 6 inches to allow for the construction of an accessory dwelling unit

(seeking relief from Section 151.125(1) of the Lake County UDO).

To increase the maximum size of accessory structure from 3,143 square feet to 3,207 square feet (seeking relief from 

R-1 Residential District
Single-family residence
Single-family residence w/ an ADU
09-33-403-004
26165 North Orchard Road
North Barrington, Illinois 60010

Trevore Meyer as trustee of the Trevore Meyer Revocable Trust dated December 18, 2014, and Courtney
Meyer as trustee of the Courtney Meyer Revocable Trust dated December 18, 2014, the beneficial interest
of said trusts being held by Trevore Meyer and Courtney Meyer

Trevore Meyer
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Approval Criteria

The Lake County Zoning Board of Appeals is required to make findings of fact on your request. You
should “make your case” by explaining specifically how your proposed request relates to each of the
three criteria below. (Please refer to pages 8-9 of this packet for more information on how to address
these criteria).

1. Exceptional conditions peculiar to the applicant’s property:
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________

2. Practical difficulties or particular hardship in carrying out the strict letter of the regulation:
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________

3. Harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning regulations:
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________

The Applicant’s property presents a unique combination of conditions not applicable to other properties found in the R-1 Zoning 
District. The existing septic system, located in the rear of the main residence, severely limits the potential for an addition which 
would otherwise be allowed by right. In addition, the current arrangement of natural gas and electric service lines, as well as the 
location of the well directly in front of the main residence, makes it challenging to propose an addition. The presence of mature 
trees and established landscaping further narrows the range of feasible building locations. Also, the family prefers to maintain the
independent living space for the aging father in order to protect their quality of life and quiet enjoyment of the property. Taken as 
a whole, these constraints create an exceptional set of circumstances specific to this particular property, justifying the need for 
the variances.

Adhering strictly to the minimum lot size requirement and rear and side yard setback requirements poses practical difficulties or 
particular hardship for the Applicant. Meeting the 80,000-square-foot threshold for an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) is not 
feasible given that the property is only 40,095 square feet. The main residence is approximately +/- 2,520 square feet. The 
additional dwelling area will be +/- 963 square feet. Without the variances, the Applicant would have to propose an addition to 
the main residence which is not a workable solution due to the location of the septic system, the well, and existing utility lines, 
directly in the rear, in front, and south of the main residence, respectively.

Also, since the proposal includes an ADU with a garage, the setback requirements for a primary structure are triggered. Even 
though the proposal complies with the setbacks for an accessory structure or a garage, it does not meet the setbacks for a 
primary residence. The accessory structure is set further back from the road, and the living area is small compared to the 
garage area which is +/- 2,243 square feet. Due to constraints of the site and the practical consideration of the garage use being 
more than double what the ADU use will be, the Applicant has a practical difficulty in complying with the residential structure rear 
and side yard setback requirements. 

Lastly, the accessory structure is just slightly larger (+/-64 square feet) than the main residence with the attached garage. With 
the accessory structure's design and location, the structure will appear subordinate to the main residence.

The proposal is in line with the general purpose and intent of R-1 Zoning District which is intended to accommodate low-density, large-
lot residential development. Here, the proposed ADU is +/-963 square feet and will serve the existing family.   
Lake County Regional Framework Plan supports a mix of housing options to protect the diversity of the community. It provides, 
“Community Character is enhanced by having a variety of housing types and options, which allow a more diverse community. Local 
governments can help ensure that residents remain in their communities even as their household sizes, incomes, ages, and lifestyles 
change. Rather than using zoning to only regulate height, bulk, and use, specific design standards for a broader range of housing options 
can be defined (Hibner, 2002). Housing options should accommodate changes in lifestyle. Various housing types include townhouses, 
condominiums, affordable housing units, senior housing, coach houses, accessory dwelling units, live/work units, and mixed residential/
commercial development” (Chapter 10, p. 10-9). Further, a study published by Lake County Partners in October 2023 recommends 
addressing the senior housing shortage in Lake County through flexible zoning that allows more diverse housing to meet future 
demand. By adhering to the principles outlined in these policy documents and studies, the proposed ADU would not only blend 
seamlessly into the neighborhood, but also advance the County’s broader goals for housing diversity, making it possible for residents to 
remain in their communities as their needs change.



Trevore Meyer as trustee of the Trevore Meyer Revocable Trust dated 
December 18, 2014, and Courtney Meyer as trustee of the Courtney Meyer 
Revocable Trust dated December 18, 2014, the beneficial interest of said 
trusts being held by Trevore Meyer and Courtney Meyer




































